Playtex cost basis) as the product is sold following the acquisition. The impact of such adjustment is not included
in the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Earnings presented below.

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

52

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings do not reflect nonrecurring charges
resulting from the Acquisition such as employee termination and other exit costs related to the Playtex business
that will be recognized in the opening balance sheet of Playtex in accordance with Emerging Issues Task Force
Issue No. 95-3, �Recognition of Liabilities in Connection with a Purchase Business Combination.� Other
acquisition-related or integration charges may be incurred that do not qualify to be recognized on the opening
balance sheet. Such amounts are not reflected in the pro forma information in this section.

53

ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the Year Ended September 30, 2007
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA-UNAUDITED)

Historical

Energizer Playtex
Pro

Forma
Year
Ended Year Ended

Year
Ended

September
30,

September
30, Pro Forma

September
30,

2007 2007 (a) Adjustments 2007
Net sales $ 3,365.1 $ 705.3 $ � $ 4,070.4

Cost of products sold 1,760.4 363.2 (b) 2.4 (d) 2,126.0
Gross profit 1,604.7 342.1 (2.4) 1,944.4

Selling, general and administrative expense 627.9 130.8 (c) 4.4 (e) 763.1
Advertising and promotion expense 395.2 107.3 � 502.5
Research and development expense 70.7 17.3 � 88.0
Interest and other financing, net 76.7 54.8 60.7 (f) 192.2
Earnings before income taxes 434.2 31.9 (67.5) 398.6
Income taxes 112.8 11.3 (25.0) (g) 99.1
Net earnings $ 321.4 $ 20.6 $ (42.5) $ 299.5

Basic earnings per share $ 5.67 $ 5.28
Diluted earnings per share $ 5.51 $ 5.14

Weighted-Average Shares - Basic 56.7 56.7
Weighted-Average Shares - Diluted 58.3 58.3
____________________

(a) Represents historical results for Playtex, adjusted to conform to
Energizer's fiscal year and to be consistent with the presentation of
Energizer's Statement of Earnings the most significant of which are:
1) reclassification of Playtex's advertising and promotion (A&P) and
research and development (R&D) expenses from the selling, general
and administrative (SG&A) to separate line items; and 2)
reclassifying warehousing and distribution cost from SG&A expense

[…]

with the HT acquisition and certain expenses incurred by Playtex
prior to the October 1, 2007 closing of the Acquisition. These
adjustments represent $0.04 per diluted Energizer share.

(d) Includes additional depreciation on write up of fixed assets $2.4.

(e) Includes incremental amortization for patents, non compete
agreements and customer related intangibles totaling $4.4.

(f) Represents adjustment to increase interest expense and reduce
interest income as if the Playtex acquisition had occurred October 1,
2006. Energizer's incremental debt, at a weighted average annual
interest rate of 6.3%, reflects a combination of floating and fixed rate
debt, with fixed rates for up to 10 years. A 1/8% change in the
interest rate on Energizer's incremental floating rate debt would
result in an additional $1.0 charge to interest expense. The lower
interest income reflects cash used by Energizer to finance a portion
of the Acquisition.

(g) Represents statutory income tax impact of pro forma adjustments
above.

54

ENERGIZER HOLDINGS, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2007
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS-Unaudited)

Playtex Pro Forma Pro Forma
Energizer Historical Adjustments Combined

Cash $ 363.2 $ 13.1 $ (261.0) (a) $ 115.3
Trade receivables, net 788.3 102.9 � 891.2
Inventories 582.3 96.5 30.0 (b) 708.8
Other current assets 277.6 20.0 24.1 (c) 321.7
   Total current assets 2,011.4 232.5 (206.9) 2,037.0

Goodwill 380.1 485.6 346.8 (h) 1,212.5
Other intangible assets 310.4 153.4 1,211.8 (b) 1,675.6
Other assets 201.2 7.2 0.6 (d) 209.0
Property, plant and equipment, net 649.9 114.7 31.4 (b) 796.0
   Total long-term assets 1,541.6 760.9 1,590.6 3,893.1

Total assets $ 3,553.0 $ 993.4 $ 1,383.7 $ 5,930.1

Notes payable $ 43.0 $ � $ 175.0 (a) $ 218.0
Current maturities of long-term debt 210.0 � � 210.0
Accounts payable 255.6 33.9 � 289.5
Other current liabilities 614.3 108.8 59.6 (e) 782.7
   Total current liabilities 1,122.9 142.7 234.6 1,500.2

Long-term debt 1,372.0 590.9 860.7 (a) 2,823.6
Other liabilities 404.2 93.0 455.2 (f) 952.4
   Total long-term liabilities 1,776.2 683.9 1,315.9 3,776.0

Edgar Filing: ENERGIZER HOLDINGS INC - Form 8-K/A

54

Total liabilities 2,899.1 826.6 1,550.5 5,276.2

Total shareholders equity 653.9 166.8 (166.8) (g) 653.9

Total liabilities and shareholders equity $ 3,553.0 $ 993.4 $ 1,383.7 $ 5,930.1

(a)   Reflects adjustments to Energizer's total cash and debt to reflect payment of $1,875.7 of consideration to
execute the Acquisition.

(b) Reflects the estimated write up to increase acquired inventory, intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment to fair value. Amortizable intangibles, subject to final appraisal, include non compete
agreements of $3.0 with a useful life of one and one half years, patents of $5.1 with a useful life of seven
years and customer relationships of $43.9 with a useful life of ten years. Indefinite lived intangible assets,
subject to final appraisal, include trademarks of $1,313.2.